Public Document Pack

Metin Halil
Democratic Services Officer
Direct : 020 8132 1296

Textphone: 020 8379 4419 (in Civic Centre)
e-mail: metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk

HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE
SCRUTINY PANEL
Tuesday, 8th June, 2021 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic
Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA
The meeting will also be broadcast live. Please use link below to view/hear the
meeting:
https://bit.ly/3fMgEA6

Membership:
Councillors: Derek Levy (Chair), Huseyin Akpinar, Kate Anolue, Tolga Aramaz,
Birsen Demirel, Chris Dey, Alessandro Georgiou and Christine Hamilton (Vice
Chair).
AGENDA – PART 1
1.

WELCOME & APOLOGIES

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary,
other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the
agenda.

3.

INTRODUCTIONS-PURPOSE OF THE MEETING
The Chair to introduce the purpose of the meeting.

1

4.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6)
To agree the minutes of the Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel
meeting of the 24 March 2021.

5.

LOCAL PRIORITIES FOR 2021-22
The Scrutiny Panel will hear from the Cabinet Member, officers and
representatives from North Central London Clinical Commissioning Group
outlining priorities and areas of challenge:

Cabinet Members and Officers will be asked to leave the meeting at this point
6.

PLANNING THE WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22
To agree and prioritise items for the new work programme.

7.

TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 7 - 8)
To note, for information, the attached terms of reference for the Health &
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel.

8.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
To note that the next Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel meeting is
scheduled to take place on Thursday 16 September 2021.

2

Page 1
Public Document
Pack

Agenda Item 4

HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 24.3.2021

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH & ADULT
SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON WEDNESDAY,
24TH MARCH, 2021
MEMBERS:
Present: Councillors Edward Smith, Chris Dey, Kate Anolue, Christine Hamilton,
*Saray Karakus and Doug Taylor
Absent: Councillors Huseyin Akpinar and Dinah Barry
Officers:
Bindi Nagra (Director of Health & Adult Social Care), Glenn Stewart (Assistant
Director of Public Health), Bharat Ayer (Safeguarding Service Manager
Partnerships), Sharon Burgess (Head of Service - Safeguarding Adults, Complaints
and Quality Assurance), Penelope Williams (Governance and Scrutiny Officer) and
Jacqui Hurst (Governance and Scrutiny Officer)
Also Attending: Councillor Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social
Care), Councillor Mahtab Uddin (Cabinet Member for Public Health), Councillor Anne
Brown.

1.

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
Councillor Edward Smith (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Huseyin Akpinar and
Councillor Dinah Barry.
*Note: Due to technical difficulties, Councillor Saray Karakus had attended the
meeting as an observer but had been unable to participate in the meeting.
The Panel were reminded of the current Purdah period during the meeting as
follows:
“We are now in Purdah and during this heightened period of sensitivity it is
important that we ensure that Council resources are not used for political
purposes. With this in mind, councillors are reminded that when at Council
events or public meetings, councillors must not use that platform for political
purposes. If Officers in attendance at the meeting believe this is happening
the Chair of the meeting will be informed.”

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

Page 2
HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 24.3.2021
3.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2021
The minutes of the Panel meeting held on 21 January 2021 were agreed as a
correct record.
The following matter was raised in discussion of the minutes:
1.

4.

Immunisation Take-Up – Councillor Anolue outlined the work that she
had undertaken since the last Panel meeting with local community
groups in order the promote vaccine take-up. The Panel expressed
their appreciation of her important contribution as a community
representative.

COVID-19 UPDATE ON THE POSITION IN ENFIELD
Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director of Public Health) presented to Members the
latest data in relation to COVID-19 infections and fatalities, together with
details of the vaccine roll-out programme.
Members expressed their concern at the late circulation of the information
whilst noting that this had been delayed in order to provide the most current
data available for the Panel’s consideration. The delay in obtaining the
required NHS data was explained to the Panel. Members requested that such
future reports were circulated at an earlier stage.
NOTED
1.

The detailed information as outlined on the presentation slides
including:
 The total number of cases and deaths
 The number of new cases and recent deaths
 The infection rate per 100,000
 How Enfield compared with other areas
 The testing rate per 100,000
 Vaccination levels
 Care Settings
 Schools
 Wards with the highest infection rate

2.

The graphs provided illustrated the level of triages and death rates
which had both reduced. The statistics were also divided into age
groups, there had been a significant reduction in the older age groups.

3.

Further illustrations on infection rates were shown by Borough and
ward maps. In general the infection rates were falling.

4.

The hospital data provided as at 23 March 2021.

Page 3
HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 24.3.2021
5.

The data showed that a total of 125,591 had received their first
vaccination dose (excluding care homes). It had not been possible to
provide a breakdown of this data, however the significant progress
being made was noted. Glenn Stewart undertook to circulate further
detailed data to Panel Members when it became available.

6.

Members expressed their appreciation to all involved in rolling out the
successful and effective vaccination programme in the Borough. The
situation was continuing to improve, and positive progress made. The
effectiveness of the vaccine in both preventing symptoms and
transmission were highlighted. It was noted that the Dugdale Centre
had been set up as a vaccination centre which had capacity to
administer up to 1,000 vaccines per day.

7.

In response to questions raised, Members were advised that it was still
the intention for the 2nd doses of the vaccine to be provided within 12
weeks of the 1st dose. There were currently two booking systems,
directly through the GP or via the NHS central booking system. The
booking systems varied regarding the booking of the 2nd vaccine.

8.

The Panel were informed by Councillor Mahtab Uddin (Cabinet
Member for Public Health) of “pop-up” vaccination centres that had
taken place at the Edmonton Islamic Centre and Enfield Mosque.
Councillor Uddin undertook to advise all Councillors when future ones
were planned in the Borough.

9.

A discussion took place on the testing arrangements in the Borough’s
Care Homes for visitors, residents and staff. There continued to be a
significant level of testing undertaken. In response to questions raised,
Members were informed of the current rate of vaccination for both
residents and staff for all bed based care provision across all client
groups: 90.4% for residents (slightly above the London average);
63.3% for staff (slightly below the London average but this should be
viewed in the context of the high number of care homes in the
Borough). The rates were continuing to improve and, good progress
continued to be made. Members noted the national discussions taking
place and the targets being sought.

10.

Members expressed their thanks to Glenn Stewart for his informative
presentation and praised the valuable work that continued and the
positive progress being made.

11.

In response to an issue raised regarding recent entry to the North
Middlesex Hospital and the queuing system experienced, Bindi Nagra
(Director of Health and Adult Social Care), undertook to investigate the
issue and respond directly to the Councillor concerned.

A discussion took place at this point of the meeting on significant and
emerging issues relating to the reconfiguration of the NHS, as reflected in

Page 4
HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 24.3.2021
Minute No. 6 below, and following a recent meeting of the North Central
London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
5.

ADULT SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT
Councillor Edward Smith (Chair) invited Councillor Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet
Member for Health and Social Care) to introduce the Adult Safeguarding
Annual Report Priorities to the Panel.
NOTED
1.

Councillor Cazimoglu expressed her thanks to the Board Members and
Officers for their significant and valuable work during a very difficult
year with the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. Additional work had
been undertaken to deal with the pressures experienced. Sharon
Burgess (Head of Service – Safeguarding Adults, Complaints and
Quality Assurance) and Bharat Ayer (Safeguarding Service Manager
(Adults and Children’s) Partnerships) were invited to present the report
to the Panel.

2.

That this was a Partnership report that was being presented to the
Scrutiny Panel as part of a consultation with partners for comments on
the 2021/22 priorities. The priorities would then be presented to the
Safeguarding Adults Board and Safeguarding Children’s Partnership
Executive meeting for agreement and sign-off.

3.

The summary of the key issues or achievements of the year, as set out
in the report, including:


Safeguarding response during the pandemic across the
Partnership including: regular contact with care homes; welfare
calls by quality checkers; analysis of concerns during lockdown;
contributing to London-wide work; additional Board meeting
held; new Safeguarding Enfield website launched; training
provided; safeguarding adults review learning themes
developed.

4.

The important areas of work for 2021/22 included: detailed data
analysis work in Enfield and regionally to better understand the impact
of the pandemic and trends around abuse; the introduction of a
network of safeguarding champions through the Community
Awareness Raising group; a pilot project extended to include 250
devices (Amazon Echo Shows) to connect service users with their
family and friends.

5.

Officers thanked the Panel for the opportunity to outline and highlight to
Members the important Adult Safeguarding work that continued to be
undertaken and the key areas of focus for the coming year. Members
were invited to raise any comments and questions in response.

Page 5
HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 24.3.2021

6.

6.

In response to a question raised, Members were advised of the work
that was being undertaken and developed to support victims of
domestic violence in the Borough which included working with
voluntary agencies. Further detailed information would be circulated to
the Panel Members.

7.

Members were advised of the safeguarding work which had been and
continued to be carried out following concerns raised over cases of “do
not resuscitate” reports. Work had been carried out with partners and
assurances provided with testing undertaken with care homes and a
current community project taking place.

8.

Members were advised that the full and detailed Safeguarding Enfield
Annual report was presented to Members each year in June/July. The
Annual report provided information including trends and comparisons
and the level and impact of work undertaken. The report presented to
the Panel at this stage was providing an opportunity for Scrutiny to
comment and provide feedback on the proposed priorities for 2021/22.
Members’ views could then be reflected in the report going forward.

9.

In conclusion, the Panel noted the report and priorities for 2021/22 and
expressed their appreciation of this important area of work and, looked
forward to receiving the full and detailed Annual report in due course.

WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21
NOTED
1.

The Panel’s work programme form 2020/21.

2.

The outstanding issues and matters raised during the meeting as set
out below.

3.

The North Middlesex Hospital Trust, follow up report awaited on the
Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection. Due to the pressures
experienced through the Covid-19 pandemic it had not be possible for
a senior representative to attend a Panel meeting for this item. This
matter would need to be rescheduled for the new municipal year.

4.

As discussed during the meeting and outlined below, Members
requested that an additional meeting of the Panel be scheduled to deal
with two significant issues relating to the Re-configuration of the NHS
(listed on the Panel’s current work programme) and the London Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG) GP Contract Changes. It was noted that
Councillor Edward Smith and Councillor Christine Hamilton had
attended a recent meeting of the North Central London Joint Health
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting and they outlined to
Members the current work in progress and consultation taking place.

Page 6
HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 24.3.2021

7.

5.

Councillor Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social
Care) and Bindi Nagra (Director of Health and Adult Social Care)
responded and informed Members of the current processes being
followed and actions being taken by the Council. A significant amount
of work would be required going forward including a full analysis of
both mandatory and discretionary requirements. A summary of the
some of the main points were outlined to the Members. Further
information was required and it was not a matter for discussion by the
Panel at this meeting.

6.

Members requested that an additional meeting be scheduled as soon
as practical following the London Mayoral Election on 6 May and
Annual Council meeting on 19 May 2021 to deal with these important
issues. The Panel would be guided by appropriate officers on the
timing of the meeting and the availability of the required information for
consideration. Councillor Smith undertook to discuss further with
Officers on the Panel’s behalf and circulate a proposed meeting date to
the Members at the earliest opportunity.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
NOTED, that this was the last scheduled meeting of the Scrutiny Panel in the
current municipal year. The dates for future meetings of the Panel would be
confirmed at the Annual Council meeting in May 2021.
As detailed above, an additional meeting of the Panel would be scheduled at
the earliest appropriate date in the new municipal year.
Members reiterated that all future reports to the Panel should be circulated
with the agenda.

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Appointed by: Council
proportionality: Yes
Membership: 8
Chair and Vice Chair appointed by: The Chair of each Scrutiny Panel shall
be a member of the OSC, as determined by the OSC at its first meeting
Public/Private meetings: Public
Quorum: 3
Frequency: minimum of 4 meetings per annum
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Health Scrutiny Panel will:
(i)
Scrutinise the planning and provision of local health services and
through this process contribute to the continuous improvement of
health services and services that impact upon health.
(ii)
Respond to consultations by NHS bodies and provide dates and
publish timeframes for its decision-making process on proposals for
substantial developments.
(iii)
Comply with regulations formalising arrangements for health
scrutiny.
(iv)
Consider matters referred to the Council by the local Healthwatch
and respond within 20 days.
(v)
Scrutinise Public Health services commissioned by the Council /
Health and Wellbeing Boards.
The following provisions are preserved:
(i)
Enable health scrutiny to review and scrutinise any matter relating to
health services in its area;
(ii)
Require NHS bodies to provide information to and attend before
meetings of the committee;
(iii)
Make reports and recommendations to relevant NHS bodies and to
the Local Authority;
(iv)
Require health providers to respond within a fixed timescale; and
(v)
Require health providers to consult local authorities

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 8.6.2021 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH & ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 8TH 
JUNE, 2021 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Chris Dey, Alessandro Georgiou, Christine Hamilton (Vice 
Chair) and Derek Levy (Chair) 
 
Officers: Tony Theodoulou, Executive Director People, Bindi Nagra, Director of 
Health & Adult Social Care, Dudu Sher-Arami, Acting Director of Public Health 
 
 
Also Attending: Councillor Alev Cazimoglu, Cabinet Member for Health & Social 
Care 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair, Councillor Derek Levy welcomed all attendees to the meeting, 
which was being broadcast live online.  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Birsen Demirel, Kate Anolue and 
Mahtab Uddin, Huseyin Akpinar, and Deborah McBeal and Laura Andrews 
from North Central London Clinical Commissioning Group (NCLCCG) and 
Olivia Clymer from Healthwatch Central West London. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. INTRODUCTIONS-PURPOSE OF THE MEETING  
 
The Chair introduced the purpose of the meeting which was to agree and 
prioritise items for the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel work 
programme for 2021/22. This is informed by item 5 on the agenda. The Chair 
advised that pre decision scrutiny was very important and would welcome 
opportunities for this. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2021.  
 
It was noted that the minutes mentioned an additional meeting to be 
organised to cover 2 items. Unfortunately, this had not been possible, this will 
be discussed further under agenda item 6. 
 

5. LOCAL PRIORITIES FOR 2021-22  
 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 8.6.2021 

The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care, Cllr Alev 
Cazimoglu to outline her priorities for the coming year. 
 
Cllr Cazimoglu highlighted the following: 

 Scrutiny is a very effective way of highlighting issues. The Cabinet 
Member was very receptive to the idea of pre decision scrutiny. 

 She reflected on the difficult year due to the pandemic and recorded her 
gratitude to the front line Adult Social Care staff who had carried on 
delivering services looking after vulnerable, elderly and disabled residents 
throughout the pandemic. 

 The number one priority is Safeguarding, and this could be considered by 
scrutiny in a number of ways;  
o Safeguarding Adults Annual report,  
o There has been a significant increase in safeguarding alerts during 

2020/21 the panel may wish to look at the circumstances around this 
o The use of DoLS (Deprivation of Liberty Safeguard)- the Council 

authorises in excess of 1k of these a year, members may wish to 
assure themselves that these powers are used appropriately or 
whether they are underused or overused 

o Modern Slavery Team- what outcomes are being achieved and what 
more needs to be done 

 The second priority is the Health & Social Care White Paper, there are two 
areas within this that it was suggested that scrutiny may wish to focus on; 
the development of Integrated Care system, which will lead to another 
reconfiguration of the CCG. It is important that there is a local voice. The 
other area is the reintroduction of Social Care inspections. This inspection 
regime will be similar to the way Ofsted work in Children’s services. 
Members may want to look at the outcome of inspections and the 
committee may wish to look at what officers are doing to become 
inspection ready over the next 18 months. 

 Mental Health Service Review, the NCLCCG are leading on this review 
and this in addition to the national programme. There will be some new 
investment so it will be important to ensure that Enfield is part of this. It 
was suggested that members may wish to look at analysis from the wide 
scale review and ensure that all matters are fully considered, particularly 
the deficit in mental health services locally. Transformation provides 
opportunities but cannot solve underfunding. It is important that Enfield’s 
voice is heard. 

 There is also a review of Community services, there is a significant funding 
deficit in community services in Enfield. If Enfield received the average 
amount that other boroughs receive this would mean a substantial 
increase in funding.  Enfield has the lowest spend on community services 
within the North Central London boroughs. 

 
The NCLCCG representative had been unable to attend the meeting but had 
sent through their key 3 focus/ priority areas as follows: 

 Delivering the Covid vaccination programme 

 Recovering access to services post Covid 

 Transition to Integrated Care Systems/ Integrated Care Partnership 
(ICS/ICP) 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 8.6.2021 

 
Dudu Sher-Ami, Acting Director of Public Health then provided priorities on 
behalf of the Cabinet Member for Public Health as follows: 

 Covid Vaccinations- the process the borough has undertaken, the 
outcomes achieved, this will be an ongoing process of vaccinations. 
The Panel were that this item would be appropriate for consideration at 
any point in the municipal year 

 The priorities within the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy: 
o Having a healthy diet 
o Being active 
o Being smoke free 
o Being socially connected 

All of these priorities are about how the council and the integrated care 
partnership support residents to achieve these things. Many of the 
long-term conditions that led to Covid related admissions and deaths 
are contributed and associated with these lifestyle issues. 
 

Bindi Nagra, Director of Health & Social Care and Tony Theodoulou, 
Executive Director People highlighted the following: 

 All areas mentioned by the Cabinet Member are supported 

 Normally items would have been suggested around the operation of 
Adult Social Care Services. However, this has been a very unusual 
last year and priority from the CCG on recovering access to 
services will encompass some Adult social care issues. 

 Safeguarding is the number one priority and would suggest that the 
panel look at the annual report and this could encompass a number 
of safeguarding areas as suggested by the Cabinet Member. 
Sufficient time should be allocated for this item for thorough debate 

 The Health & Social Care white paper and the reintroduction of the 
regulation of Adult Social Care. It was felt important that scrutiny 
provide challenge on what is happening to ensure that the Council 
is inspection ready. 

 Recommendations that have previously come from scrutiny panels 
or the former workstreams have been very helpful to officers and 
had a positive impact. 

 It was suggested that the panel may wish to look at a smaller 
number of items and undertake deep dives into these issues. 
Members were invited and encouraged to visit any of the services 
provided either by the council or by health services 

 The committee may be able to play a role on recommendations on 
the role of ward councillors can play in promoting vaccinations, 
particularly with the hard to reach groups. 

 
Committee Members provided the following comments and questions: 

 The Cabinet Member and officers had provided a good set of priorities 
and it was suggested that the panel should focus on things that it has 
the ability to change and that each topic must have outcomes. 

 Welcomed the idea of prioritising a smaller number of items but in a 
greater level of detail.   A comment was made that the two that seemed 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 8.6.2021 

to stand out where safeguarding alerts and Covid vaccination rollouts.  
Felt that these are two areas that scrutiny could make a difference on. 

 It was commented that the Health & Social Care Paper and the Public 
Health annual report were key areas. 

 The topics will need to be discussed meaningfully and feed into 
outcomes 

 Following a query, it was confirmed that the white paper is now on a 
statutory footing and some work has already occurred. This item 
should be taken early on  

 In response to a question to the Cabinet Member on how scrutiny could 
assist. Members were advised that the reconfigurations and the role of 
Local trusts ensuring that NMUH remains a fully functional hospital are 
critical to the local population and local representation is key. 

 A suggestion was made to focus on the pandemic and the response to 
the pandemic, with one or two other subjects in detail. 

 Officers were asked are there certain times of the year when items are 
more appropriate to be taken? Officers confirmed that they would like 
to bring the Annual Safeguarding draft report and use scrutiny as part 
of the consultation process. This report is due to go to Council in 
September so would need to come before then. The two reviews of 
mental health and community services could be undertaken towards 
the autumn. It was felt that ICS should be taken at an early stage. The 
White Paper leaves open quite a lot of flexibility as to how ICS’s are 
configured. However, it would appear that nationally, regionally and to 
some extent locally, the NHS appear to be interpreting this in a narrow 
fashion. ICS’s could include a wide range of stakeholders with 
delegated powers. It is thought that the NHS are viewing ICS as a NHS 
organisation that will be controlled and run by the NHS. The white 
paper says there is scope for local determination so would suggest 
early involvement in this, focussing on the flexibility. The Cabinet 
Member raised the issue around governance and who sits on the 
boards. No elected members currently sit on the CCG Board. 

 
6. PLANNING THE WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22  

 
The Chair introduced this item, the aim is to plan the work programme and 
prioritise items for the business meetings for the year. It was highlighted that 
as stated in the minutes of the 24 March there were two items outstanding 
from the last year and that the previous panel felt that they should be 
discussed as soon as possible. These items were: 

o Reconfiguration of the NHS 
o NCLCCG GP contract Changes 

 
Regarding the two outstanding items the concern was on the GP contracts 
changes and the impact that this was having. It was suggested that the 
reconfiguration maybe picked up at the JHOSC.  
 
The North Middlesex Hospital Trust follow up report awaited on the Care 
Quality commission (CQC) inspection at some point in the year was also 
mentioned as a future item in these minutes 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 8.6.2021 

 
The Chair suggested that there is a need to hold an extra meeting in July, 
which will need to be confirmed with the Monitoring Officer, to pick up on one- 
or two-time sensitive issues. Members in attendance supported this 
suggestion 
 
Most of the attending members supported taking less items but in greater 
depth on the agenda. The panel members also supported the idea of visiting 
services and are open to a flexible way of working. 
 
For each item there should be consideration of what can be achieved and 
what are the outcomes, what could be done better. There needs to be laser 
focus for each topic. 
 
The Chair was surprised that the issue of mental health was not raised 
following the pandemic, other than in the context of structural reconfiguration 
and possible amalgamation. 
 
If there was to be a meeting in July it was suggested in addition to the 
safeguarding annual report, the GP contract changes, and the ICS may be 
appropriate not withstanding that the actual content and what the Panel is 
seeking to achieve will still need to be finalised. 
 
In summary the subjects in addition to those suggested for a possible July 
meeting agreed for consideration whilst still to be finalised are: 

 Safeguarding including the Annual report, alerts and DoLS 

 The rollout of the vaccination programme 

 The priorities on lifestyle choices within the Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy. What can be done regarding this to bring focus? The wider 
issues of public health must not be lost. Has there been suppression of 
service delivery due to the pandemic, what are the trends? 

 Mental Health 

 Reconfiguration of the NHS and the impact on local services. Public 
health could have a clear view on this and what changes may be 
needed. Timings would need to be explored for this issue. 

 Community Services, its very important that the voice of Enfield does 
not get lost 

 Healthwatch was a suggestion. They were invited to this meeting and 
will be invited to future meetings. 

 
7. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
The terms of reference were noted. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting and that the Chair will be seeking an additional 
meeting in July was noted. 
 
 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 8.6.2021 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 


